

Nos. 14-1112, 14-1151

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

STATE OF INDIANA, *et al.*,

Intervenors for Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Intervenors for Respondents.

On Petition for Review of EPA Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

**FINAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TRADE ASSOCIATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Peter D. Keisler
Roger R. Martella, Jr.
C. Frederick Beckner III
Paul J. Ray
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
202.736.8000
pkeisler@sidley.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae Trade Associations

March 9, 2015

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Of Counsel:

Steven P. Lehotsky
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
202.463.5337

Linda E. Kelly
Quentin Riegel
Patrick Forrest
National Association of
Manufacturers
733 10th Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
202.637.3000

Leslie A. Hulse
American Chemistry
Council
700 2nd Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
202.249.6131

Richard Moskowitz
American Fuel &
Petrochemical
Manufacturers
1667 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202.457.0480

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iii
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	iv
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. EPA’S PROPOSED RULE CONTRADICTS THE ACT’S PLAIN LANGUAGE.....	2
A. Section 111(d)(1) Expressly Precludes EPA’s Proposed Rule	2
B. Section 111(d)(1) Is Not Ambiguous	6
II. A DRAFTING ERROR DOES NOT ALTER §111(d)(1)’s PLAIN MEANING.....	9
III. EPA’S INTERPRETATION SHOULD RECEIVE NO DEFERENCE.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	3
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Gates</i> , 486 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
* <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11, 12, 14
<i>Boorda v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 421 F.2d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 2014 WL 3509008 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2014).....	1
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4, 8
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	6
<i>NRDC v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	12
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	11
<i>United States v. Wallace & Tiernan, Inc.</i> , 349 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

*Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	3, 4, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. §7411.....	10
*42 U.S.C. §7411(d).....	1, 2, 3
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1)(A)(i) (1988).....	9
*42 U.S.C. §7412.....	1
42 U.S.C. §7412 (1988)	4
*42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1)(A).....	4
*70 FR 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
76 FR 15,608 (Mar. 21, 2011)	6
77 FR 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	1, 5
79 FR 34,830 (June 18, 2014)	1, 2, 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

136 Cong. Rec. H2771-03 (daily ed. May 23, 1990).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 101-952 (1990) (Conf. Rep.)	10
S. 1630, 101st Cong. (1990)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*EPA, <i>Air Emissions from Municipal Solid Waste Landfills—Background Information for Final Standards and Guidelines</i> , Pub. No. EPA-453/R-94-021 (1995).....	3, 6, 10, 11
---	--------------

EPA, *Legal Memorandum for Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Electric Utility Generating Units* 22 (2014),
<http://www2.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-06/documents/20140602-legal-memorandum.pdf>..... 6, 9, 12

U.S. Senate, *Legislative Drafting Manual* §126(b)(2)(A) (Feb. 1997)9
